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Thank you for purchasing NUVITA 3043 Video Baby Monitor. Please retain your original dated sales receipt for 
your records. For warranty service of your product, you will need to provide a copy of your dated sales receipt 
to confirm warranty status. Registration is not required for warranty coverage.

This digital video Baby Monitor is compliant with all relevant standards regarding electromagnetic fields and is, 
when handled as described in the User’s Guide, safe to use. Therefore, always read the instructions in this User’s 
Guide carefully before using the device.

Choose a location for the Baby Unit that will provide the best view of your baby in their cot. Place the Baby Unit 
on a flat surface, such as a dresser, desk, or shelf or mount the Unit to a wall securely using the keyhole slots on 
the underside of the stand.

Strangulation Hazard: Children have strangled in cords. Keep this cord out of the reach of the children 
(more than 1 meter away).

WARNING

1.

2. 

3. 

4. 

5.

6. 

Only use the provided power adapter.

Adult assembly is required. Keep small parts away 
from children when assembling.

This product is not a toy. Do not allow children to 
play with it.

This Baby Monitor is not a substitute for 
responsible adult supervision.

Keep this User’s Guide for future reference. 

Do not cover the Baby Monitor with a towel or 
blanket.

WARNING
Never use extension cords with power adapters. 
Only use the power adapters provided.

Test this monitor and all its functions so that you 
are familiar with it prior to actual use.

Do not use the Baby Monitor near water.

Do not place the Baby Monitor near a heat source.

Do not touch the plug contacts with sharp or 
metal objects.

7. 

8. 

9.

10.

11.

1.

2.

Connect the power adapter to the Baby Camera. Switch the POWER 

button   to turn it ON. Connect with the power adapter during 
the use.

Connect the power adapter to Parent Display. Press and hold the 

POWER button on to turn it ON. Connect with the power adapter 
when in low battery status.

ATTENTION Charge the Parent Display for 16 hours before FIRST 
USE. Strangulation Hazard: Children have strangled in cords. Keep 
this cord out of the reach of the children (more than 1 meter away).

SETUP

When the room is dark, the image will be in black and white, due to the infrared function of the Baby Unit

NIGHT VISION

To add camera, to be 
done on first pairing or 
when you add a new 
camera:

MENU FUNCTION (PARENT DISPLAY)

1. 

2.

3.

4.

5.

On Parent unit, 
press MENU.

Select “Camera”.

Select “Add camera”.

Press “OK”.

On Baby unit, press 
Hold Pairing Button.
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1. Power Button

2. Menu/Back Button

3. Vol +/- 

5. Left/Right Button

10. Photosensor

11 Power Button

12. Lens

13. Indicator

9. Speaker

6. OK

15. Speaker

16. DC Interface

17. Pair Button

14. Temperature
 Probe

8. Mic

7. Intercom/Zoom Button

4. Up/Down Button &
 Brightness +/- Button
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On Parent unit, 
press MENU.

Select “View”.

Press OK.

Select camera to 
view.

VIEW
1. 

2.

3.

4.

On Parent unit, 
press MENU.

Select “Lullabies”.

Press OK.

Select lullaby on 
the list to play. It 
will automatically 
single cycle once 

LULLABIES
1. 

2.

3.

4.

you chose one of lullaby; If chose All, it will automatically repeat all lullabies list.

On Parent unit, 
press MENU.

Select “Feeding 
Timer”.

Press OK.

Select the time 
lap for feeding OR 
Select “Setting” to 

FEEDING TIMER
1. 

2. 

3.

4. 
 
 

5.

6.

set the time lap.

Count Down Timer appears on Screen.

Alarm for 5 seconds after count down.

SETTING

Language Setting1.

Select “Language Setting”.

Brightness Setting2.

Select brightness level. Press  or .

Date & Time3.

Set date and time.

High-Low Temperature Alarm Setting4.

Baby Camera detects Baby room temperature. Set 
the Room Temperature Limit . Alarm for 5 seconds 
when over / below limits.

Temperature unit °C/°F5.

Select °C/°F

Frequency6.

Select wireless frequency 60Hz or 50Hz. Pick the 
frequency with less interference.
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Default Setting10.

Select ON / OFF to Restore Factory Default Setting 

Power Saving9.

Select ON / OFF. Parent Display sleep automatically 
within 10 seconds in idle status. Press  to wake 
up Display.

Motion Detecting7.

Select ON/OFF to receive alarm once any 
movement detected by Baby Camera.

VOX8.

Select Sensitivity Level / OFF to receive alarm once 
any sound detected.

1.

2.

3. 

4.

5.

Clean the Baby Monitor with a slightly damp cloth or with an anti-static cloth.

Never use cleaning agents or abrasive solvents.

Do not clean any part of the product with thinners or other solvents and chemicals – this may cause 
permanent damage to the product which is not covered by the warranty.

Keep the Baby Monitor away from hot, humid areas or strong sunlight, and don’t let it get wet.

If something does go wrong, please do not try to repair it yourself – contact Customer Service for assistance

CLEANING

At the end of the product lifecycle, you should not dispose of this product with normal household waste. Take this 
product to a collection point for the recycling of electrical and electronic equipment. The symbol on the product, 
user’s guide and/or box indicates this.

Some of the product materials can be reused if you take them to a recycling point. By reusing some parts or raw 
materials from used products you make an important contribution to the protection of the environment. 

Please contact your local authorities in case you need more information on the   collection points in your area.

The internal battery should be disposed of with the Parent unit in an environmentally-friendly manner according 
to your local regulations.

DISPOSAL OF THE DEVICE (ENVIRONMENT)

Baby Camera
Wireless connection

Camera Resolution

Video resolution 

Power input

ON/OFF Switch

Speaker

High Sensitivity 
Microphone

Ambient Temperature 
Sensor 

Motion Detection

FHSS 2.4G 

1.0MP

VGA

DC

Yes

Yes

Yes 

Yes 

Yes

Parent Display
LCD

MIC

Speaker

Battery 

4.3 inches (480*272) TFT

built-in

8Ω/1W   X1

3.7V 1800mA 
(4 hours Always-On)

System features
Power input

Zoom

Remote Volume control

infrared night vision

Music player (local)

Two-way communication

Extra Screen/Camera 
connection

DC

support

5 levels adjustable

support  

support

support

Supports 4 cameras/4 
screens

PROUCT SPECIFICATION

WARRANTY TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. 
 

2. 

3.

1. 
 

2. 
 

The product has undergone aesthetic damage due 
to improper use not in accordance with instructions 
in the manual.

This product has been modified and/or tampered 
with.

The cause of the failure was due to poor 
maintenance of the individual components and/
or accessories and/or supplies (e.g. oxidation and/
or scaling due to the retention of water or other 
liquids, sediment blocking the sensor, leak of 
corrosive liquid from batteries).

Costs related to replacements and/or repair of parts 
subject to wear or costs for ordinary maintenance 
of the product.

The costs and risks involved in transporting the 
product to and from the store where you purchased 

The manufacturer, distributor and all the parties 
involved in the sale do not assume any liability for losses 
and economic damage from any malfunction of the 
product. In accordance with current regulations the 
manufacturer, distributor and all the parties involved 
in the sale are not responding in any case for damages, 
including direct, indirect ones, loss of net income, loss 
of savings and additional damage and other details 
consequences going beyond the damage caused by the 
breach of warranty, contract, strict liability, wrongdoing 
or due to other causes, resulting from the use or 
inability to use the product and/or paper and electronic 
documents, including the lack of service.

For further information on the help service visit the 
website www.nuvitababy.com

This product benefits of a warranty of 24 months on 
material and manufacturing defects, starting from the 
date of purchase (see sales slip).

The warranty of 24 months does not include damages 
caused by the usual use of parties identified as 
“consumable” (e.g., batteries, brush heads or parts 
subject to usury).

The legal guarantee of 24 months is void if:

The following is excluded from the legal guarantee of 
24 months:

or otherwise authorized collection centre to receive 
the products under warranty.

Damage caused by or resulting from improper 
installation or improper use not in accordance with 
the directions in the instruction manual.

Damage due to natural disasters, accidental events 
or adverse conditions not compatible with the 
product.

Defects that have a negligible effect on product 
performance.

 

3. 
 

4. 
 

5.



3
0

4
3 Manual de instrucciones

Monitor de videovigilancia 
para bebés



9 10

Monitor de videovigilancia para bebésES

3
0

4
3

Gracias por comprar el Monitor de Vídeo de Bebés NUVITA 3043. Por favor, mantén tus factura original como 
registro. Para el servicio de garantía de tu producto, tendrás que proporcionar una copia de tu factura de 
ventas para confirmar tu estado de garantía. El registro no es necesario para que la garantía se aplique.

Este Monitor de Vídeo para Bebés digital cumple con todos los estándares relevantes relacionados con campos 
electromagnéticos y es, cuando se maneja como se describe en la Guía del Usuario, seguro de usar. Por lo 
tanto, siempre debe leer las instrucciones de esta Guía del Usuario con cuidado antes de usar el dispositivo.

Elija una ubicación para la Unidad del Bebé que proporcionará la mejor visión de su bebé en la cuna. Coloque 
la Unidad del Bebé en una superficie lisa, como un tocador, un escritorio o una estantería, o monte la Unidad 
en la pared con cuidado, usando la ranura bajo la base.

Peligro de estrangulamiento: hay niños que se han ESTRANGULADO con cables. Mantenga leste cable fuera 
del alcance de los niños (a más de 1 metro de distancia).

AVISO 

1.

2. 
 

3. 

4. 

5.

6. 

Solo use el adaptador de energía proporcionado.

Es preciso que lo monte un adulto. Mantenga las 
partes pequeñas lejos de los niños al realizar el 
montaje.

Este producto no es un juguete. No le permita a los 
niños jugar con él.

Esta Pantalla del Bebé no es un sustituto de la 
supervisión responsable de un adulto.

Guarde esta Guía del Usuario para futuras consultas. 

No cubra la Pantalla del Bebé con una toalla ni con 
una sábana.

AVISO 
Nunca use cables de extensión con los 
adaptadores de corriente. Solo utilice los 
adaptadores proporcionados.

Pruebe este monitor y todas sus funciones para 
que le resulte familiar antes de su uso real.

No use el Monitor del Bebé cerca de agua.

No colocar el Monitor del Bebé cerca de una fuente 
de calor.

No toque los contactos eléctricos con objetos 
punzantes o metálicos.

7. 
 

8. 

9.

10.

 
11.

1.

2.

Conecte el adaptador de corriente a la Cámara del bebé. Pulse 

el botón de ENCENDIDO   para ACTIVARLA. Conectar con el 
adaptador de corriente durante su uso.

Conecte el adaptador de corriente a la Pantalla parental. Pulse y 

mantenga pulsado el botón de ENCENDIDO para   ACTIVARLA. 
Conectar con el adaptador de corriente cuando el estado sea de 
batería baja.

CUIDADO Cargue la Pantalla de los Padres durante 16 horas antes 
del PRIMER USO. Peligro de estrangulamiento: hay niños que se han 
ESTRANGULADO con cables. Mantenga leste cable fuera del alcance 
de los niños (a más de 1 metro de distancia).

SETUP

Cuando la habitación esté oscura, la imagen será en blanco y negro, a causa de la función de infrarrojos de la 
Unidad del Bebé.

VISIÓN NOCTURNA

Para añadir cámara, 
para añadirla por 
primera vez o para 
añadir una cámara 
nueva:

FUNCIÓN DEL MENÚ (PANTALLA DE LOS PADRES)

1.

2.

3.

 
4.

5.

Pulse MENÚ

Seleccione “Cámara”

Seleccione “Añadir 
cámara”

Pulse “OK” 

En la cámara del 
bebé, pulse y 
mantenga el botón
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1. On/Off

2. Menu/Volver

3. Vol +/-

5. Izquierda/Derecha

10. Fotosensor

11. Potencia

12. Objetivo

13. Indicador

9. Altavoz

6. OK

15. Altavoz

16. Interfaz de CC

17. Emparejar botón

14. Sensor
 de temperatura

8. Mic

7. Hablar/Zoom

4. Subir/Bajar y Brillo +/-
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En la Unidad de los 
Padres, presione 
MENÚ 

Seleccionar “Vista” 

Pulse OK 

Seleccione la 
cámara para ver.

VER
1. 
 

2.

3.

4.

En la Unidade de 
los Padres pulse 
MENÚ 

Seleccione “Nanas” 

Pulse OK 

Seleccione una 
nana de la lista 
para reproducir. Se 

NANAS 
1. 
 

2.

3.

4.

reproducirá una en ciclo una vez que elija una nana; si elige todas, automáticamente se repetirán todas las 
nanas de la lista.

En la Unidade de 
los Padres pulse 
MENÚ 

Seleccione 
“Temporizador de 
comidas” 

Pulse OK 

Seleccione el 

TEMPORIZADOR DE COMIDAS 
1. 
 

2. 
 

3.

4. 

5.

6.

espacio de tiempo para la comida O seleccione “Ajustes” para establecerlo 

El temporizador de cuenta atrás aparece en la Pantalla 

Alarma durante 5 segundos después de la cuenta atrás.

AJUSTES 

Ajustes del idioma1.

Seleccionar idioma de pantalla

Ajustes de brillo2.

Seleccione el nivel de brillo. Pulse  o .

Data e Hora3.

Establecer data e hora

Ajustes de alarma de Temperatura alta-baja4.

La Cámara del Bebé detecta la temperatura de 
la habitación del bebé. Establezca el límite de 
Temperatura de la Habitación. Sonará una alarma 
durante 5 segundos cuando se encuentre por 
encima / debajo de los límites.

Unidad de temperatura  °C/°F5.

Seleccione °C/°F

Frecuencia6.

Seleccionar frecuencia inalámbrica de 60Hz / 50Hz 
para una mejor señal. Elija la frecuencia con menos 
interferencias.
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Ajustes predefinidos10.

Seleccione ON / OFF para restaurar los Ajustes 
Predefinidos del Restablecimiento de Fábrica 

Ahorrar energía9.

Seleccione ON / OFF. La pantalla de los Padres se 
apagará automáticamente después de 10 segundos 
en estado de reposo. Presione   para activar la 
Pantalla.

Detección de movimiento7.

Seleccione ON / OFF para recibir alarmas una vez 
que cualquier movimiento sea detectado por la 
Cámara del Bebé.

VOX8.

Seleccione Nivel de Sensibilidad / OFF para recibir 
una alarma una vez que se detecte cualquier 
sonido.

1.

2.

3. 

4.

5.

Limpie el Monitor del Bebé con un paño ligeramente húmedo o con un paño antiestático.

Nunca use agentes de limpieza o disolventes abrasivos.

No limpie ninguna parte del producto con disolventes u otros productos similares y químicos – esto puede 
pausar daño permanente al producto que no está cubierto por la garantía.

Mantenga el Monitor del Bebé lejos del calor, áreas húmedas o luz solar fuerte, y no permita que se moje.

Si algo va mal, no intenten repararlo usted – póngase en contacto con Atención al Cliente

LIMPIANDO

Al final del ciclo de vida del producto, no debería desechar este producto con la basura normal. Lleve este 
producto a un punto de reciclado de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos. El símbolo en el producto, la guía del 
usuario y/o la caja indican esto.

Algunos de los materiales del producto pueden ser reutilizados si los lleva a un punto de reciclaje. Al reutilizar algunas 
partes o materiales bases de los productos usados, hará una contribución importante a la protección del medio ambiente. 

Por favor, contacte con las autoridades locales en caso de que necesite más información sobre los puntos de 
reciclaje en tu zona.

La batería interna debería desecharse con la Unidad de los Padres de manera ecológica, siguiendo la normativa local.

DESECHO DEL DISPOSITIVO (MEDIO AMBIENTE)

Unidad del bebé
Conexión inalámbrica

Resolución de cámara

Resolución del vídeo 

Entrada de corriente

Interruptor ON/OFF

Altavoz

Micrófono de alta 
sensibilidad

Sensor de temperatura 
ambiente 

Detección de movimiento

FHSS 2.4G 

1.0MP

VGA

DC

Sí

Sí

Sí 

Sí 

Sí

Unidad de los padres
LCD

MIC

Altavoz

Batería

4.3 pulgadas (480*272) TFT

integrado

8Ω/1W   X1

3.7V 1800mA (4 horas 
Always-On)

ESPECIFICACIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

GARANTIA – CONDICIONES

1. 
 

2.

3.

1. 
 

2. 
 

El producto tiene daños estéticos debidos a uso 
inadecuado del producto no conforme a las 
instrucciones contenidas en el manual.

El producto ha sido modificado y/o dañado.

La causa del malfuncionamiento es debida 
a la poca manutención de los componentes 
y/o accesorios y/o piezas (ej. Oxidación y/o 
redimensionamiento debido a retención de agua 
u otros líquidos, residuos que bloqueen el sensor, 
perdida del liquido corrosivo de las baterías).

Costos de sustitución y/o reparación de partes 
sujetas a uso habitual o costes para la manutención 
ordinaria del producto.

Costes y riesgos generados por el transporte del 
producto desde y hacia la tienda donde ha sido 

El productor, el distribuidor y todas las partes 
implicadas en la venta del producto no asumen alguna 
responsabilidad por perdidas y daños económicos de 
cualquier malfuncionamiento del producto. Según 
la normativa vigente, el productor, el distribuidor y 
todas las partes implicadas en la venta no responden 
en ningún caso por daños, deformidades, incluidas 
las directas, indirectas, perdida de renta neta, perdida 
de ahorros y daños añadidos y otros detalles o 
consecuencias que exceden los daños causados de 
la violación de la garantía, contrato, responsabilidad 
objetiva, ilícita u otras causas que derivan de la 
utilización o imposibilidad de utilizar el producto y/o 
documentos de papel o electrónicos, incluida la falta 
de servicio.

Para mas informaciones sobre el servicio de asistencia, 
visitar el sitio www.nuvitababy.com

Este producto tiene una garantía de 24 meses sobre 
los materiales y los defectos de fabricación del 
producto, después de la fecha de compra (mira ticket 
de compra).

La garantía de 24 meses no incluye daños causados 
por el uso habitual de objetos clasificados como 
material del consumo ( pilas, cabezales o partes sujetas 
a desgaste diario).

La garantía legal de 24 meses es invalida si:

Los siguientes están excluidos por la garantía legal de 
24 meses:

comprado o centro de asistencia técnica autorizado 
a recibir productos en garantía.

Causa por daños que derivan de una incorrecta 
instalación o uso impropio o no en conformidad con 
las instrucciones del manual.

Daños debidos a calamidades naturales, 
accidentales o condiciones adversas no compatibles 
con el producto.

Defectos que tienen un efecto desdeñable sobre las 
prestaciones del producto.

 

3. 
 

4. 
 

5.

Características del sistema
Entrada de corriente

Control de volumen 
remoto

Conexión extra Pantalla/
Cámara

DC

Ajustable a 5 niveles 

Ayuda 4 cámaras/4 
pantallas

Zoon remotos

Visón nocturna con infrarrojos

Reproductos de música 

Comunicación bidireccional


